## MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA HELD JANUARY 16, 2020.

1

Mayor Vargas called the City Council meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, 4455 West 126th Street, Hawthorne, California.

ROLL CALL-Present: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

Absent: Councilmember Talleda (excused).

2.

Councilmember Haidar Awad led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Under oral communications, no one indicated a desire to be heard.

Mayor Vargas ordered oral communications closed.

4.

Mayor Vargas called for oral comments. No one indicated a desire to be heard.

Mayor Vargas recessed the City Council meeting to conduct a Closed Session regarding Public Employee Appointment Pursuant to Government Code §54957. Title: City Manager

Mayor Vargas called the City Council meeting back to order following recess with all Councilmembers present: He announced that the closed session was to discuss a Public Employee Appointment Pursuant to Government Code §54957. Title: City Manager. The City Attorney stated that there was no reportable action and follow up on the topic will be on February 20, and February 27.

5.

Approve the Settlement of auto accident lawsuit entitled Christopher Varsos, et al v. City of Hawthorne, et al, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC719725 in the amount of \$23,000.00.

ROLL CALL-AYES: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

NOES: None. ABSENT: Councilmember Talleda.

6.

Mayor Vargas adjourned the meeting at 4:20 p.m.

Diana Cucalon
Acting Deputy City Clerk